NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT sB0a=D
Award Nunmber 25315

TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber MsS-25366

Marty E. Zusman, Referee

(Mark A. Jones

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Norfolk and Western Railway Conpany
(Lake Regi on)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

»7, Mark A. Jones was wongfully discharged fromny employment W thout just cause
or proven facts based on an alleged CGeneral Safety Ruls 1001 Violation and as

such amenticled to be reinstated with full senioriey, all other rights uninpaired,
my record cleared and conpensation for all wages Iosc.*”

OPI NION OF BOARD: On March 2, 1982, d ainmant Jones was sent a letter of notification
to report for a formal investigacizato determine his responsibility
in failing to regort a personal injury in violation ¢# General Safety Rule 1001.

On March 25, 1982 follow ng consideration of the investigation, Claimant was

notified that he had beenfound guilty as charged and that he was di sm ssed from
service with Carrier.

The record before .this Board shows that while O ai mant may or nmay not
have been injured at work on January 21, 1982, this nmuch is clear. Cainmant was
aware of the Rules, including Safety Rule 1001, and the requirenent to report all
personal injuries to the "inmediate Supervisor' before leaving work. If that was
not possible, then according to the Rule the injury #must bereported as soon as
possi bl e by the quickest available nmeans of comunication...*. Cainant reported
no injury to his Foreman and therefore violated the Agreement. Cainmant naintains
that no claimof injury was ever made and therefore dismssal is unjustified.

The record of this case as handled on property substantiates Carrier argunents

that aimant did naintain a possible injury in discussions with a Cerk on January
26, 1982, whereby Clainmant stated he told her that #r didn't know if | hurt ny

back on the job or not*. |In addition, a District Oaim Agent reported that C ai nant
phoned on February 1, 1982, and indicated "that he had been injured in the vicinity
of Euclid, Chio on January 2lst, 1982'. (daimnt first denied and then after
hearing testinony admtted contacting the Caim Agent's Ofice fully eleven (11}
days later.

The accepted normin discipline cases is that there be substantial

evi dence defined as ®such rel evant evidence as a resonable m nd mght accept as
adequate to support a 'conclusion'. {Censol. Ed. vs. Labor Ed. 305 U.S. 197,
229). Wth regard to.the evidence in the instant case a review of the record

i ndi cates that the requirements of this Rule have clearly been net. Carrier
finding of guilt is substantiated.
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It has been established in previous Awards that this Board does not
presume to substitute its judgment in discipline cases for that of Carrier when
there is substantial evidence to warrant the conclusion of guilt, as there is in
the case at bar. Carrier has the right to expect its employes to conply with its
Operating Rules. The discipline imposed in the instant case is justified considering
the testinony presented at the investigatizn and the serious nature of the offense
Finding no evidence that the Carrier's assessed discipline was unreasonable or
unrelated to the seriousness of the issue, this Board will leave the Carrier's
action undisturbed

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustzent Scard, after giving the parties
to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and upon the whole recori
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That tze Carrier and the Zmployes invclwved in this dispute are respecrively
Carrier and Empioyes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor ace, as approved
June 21, 1934;

That tais Division of the Adjusetrment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was noz vicsazsd.
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Cairn denied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
By Order of Third Division
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